HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA ORDINANCE No. 11-03-258

Approved

AN ORDINANCE OF THE HAINES BOROUGH AMENDING HAINES BOROUGH CODE SECTION 2.84.160 TO ADD DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC FACILITIES TO THE LIST OF POSITIONS ELIGIBLE TO ACCRUE EXECUTIVE LEAVE IN LIEU OF OVERTIME COMPENSATION AND TO CLARIFY THE ACCRUAL START DATE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

- Section 1. Classification. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and the adopted amendment shall become a part of the Haines Borough Code.
- Severability. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to Section 2. any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.
- Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance is effective upon adoption.
- Section 4. Amendment of Section 2.84.160. Haines Borough Code 2.84.160 is amended, as follows:

Bolded/UNDERLINED ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED

STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

2.84.160 Executive leave.

In addition to accruing vacation time and personal leave under this chapter, persons serving as borough manager, chief of police, chief fiscal officer, tourism director, economic development director, director of public facilities, or borough clerk shall accrue 40 hours of executive leave per year from the date they entered the position. Executive leave accrued but not used shall accumulate to a maximum of 80 hours. Persons employed in positions affected by this section shall begin to accrue executive leave from the date of hire without regard to probationary status. However, iIn the event an employee subject to this section fails to pass the required probationary period of employment in the appropriate position status, then executive leave shall be deemed unearned. Persons employed in positions affected by this section upon its passage shall begin to accrue executive leave from the effective date of hire without regard to probationary status. Executive leave accrued but not used upon termination of employment shall be cancelled without payment of same.

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 12th DAY OF APRIL, 2011.

OCTOBER 1

Date Introduced:

Date of First Public Hearing:

Date of Second Public Hearing:

03/08/11

03/22/11

04/12/11

Jerry Lapp, Deputy Mayol